
Amendment #1 

This document constitutes Amendment #1 to the Memorandum of Agreement ("Agreement") of 
July 1, 2023, between Jefferson Community and Technical College ("JCTC"), an educational 
institution of the Kentucky Community and Technical College System ("KCTCS"), itself an 
agency of the State of Kentucky, and Jefferson County Board of Education, a Kentucky public 
school district operating under the name of Jefferson County Public Schools ("JCPS"). 

1. Per Clause 1 of the Agreement, the parties agree to extend the term from July 1, 2024 to 
June 30, 2025 . 

2. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement and its amendments shall remain. 

In testimony whereof, witness the duly authorized signatures of the parties hereto: 

Jefferson County Board of Education 

Matiin Pollio 
Superintendent 

Jefferson Community and Technical College 

G~~~ 
VP of Administration and Chief Financial Officer 

Date 

6/11/2024 
Date 



Memorandum of Agreement 

Jef'forson Community and Technical College ("JCTC"), an educational institution of the 
Kentucky Community and Technical College System ("KCTCS"), itself an agency of the State 
ofKentucky, and Jefferson County Hoard nf'F.cl11calio11, a Kentucky public school district 
operating under the name of the Jefferson County Public Schools ("JCPS"), hereby enter into 

• this Memorandum of Agreement ("Agreement") effective July I, 2023. 

Rccitnls 

A. JCTC and JCPS have statutory missions which include the delivery of educational services 
to adults in Louisville and have already estabJishecl a working relationship which includes 
cooperative efforts nt Ahrens Adult Education Center nncl JCTC locutions. 

B. JCTC and JCPS are conunitted to the enrollment and educational attaimuent goals adopted 
by the Workforce Investment Board (KentuckhmaWorks), the Kentucky Office of Adult 
Education, KCTCS, nnd the Council on Postsecondary Education. 

C. JCTC and JCPS have complementary strengths and resources in adult and clevelopmental 
eclucntion and are committed to maximizing the use of these strengths uml re11ou1·ces fo1· the good 
of the community, including to meet the_ wol'kforce needs of current and foture business and 
industry in the Louisville area. 

D. JCTC and .TCPS seek to: 

i. Continue with their establishecl concuncnt enrollment opportunities fol' adult 
.education students in Jefferson County, Kentucky. 

ii. Continue to transition Genernl Eclucutional Development ("GED") students into post" 
secondary education, ns well as JCTC students whose entJ'ancc exam scoJ'es in Reacting, 
Math, Wl'iting, nnd English as a Second Language ("ESL") foll below the minimum score 
established, 

m. Continue the comprehensive intcrugency reforrnl system, which includes but is not 
limited to an agreement on the l'eferrnl and placement of incoming students who me 
assessed wlth Accuplacer jn Reading and English placement, and with TABB A Crosswalk 
nnd KYOTE for Mathemntics placement. 

iv. . Continue with OED graduate recrnitment initiatives thut will include contacts wHh 
GED graduates, identification of scholarship fonds for selected GED grnduates, and a 
presenc(~ al GED gn1dnation ceremonies. 

v. Review and evaluate the assessment, referral, and plncement procedures utilized 
jointly by JCTC and .TCPS. 

vi. Promote the seamless trnnsition into JCTC by holding Educntionul Enrichment 
Services ("ETIS") classes on the JCTC campus. 

vii. Promote el'leclive plucement inlo EE8 clnsses . .ICTC will Hssisl. HRS stnff: who arn 
responsible for TABE"Testing and registering students into TIES Rending, Wrlting, and 
Math classes. 

viii. Identify key research markers lhnt will provide sufficient datn to f-i.tlly cvuluale 
student mid prngrnm success. Internal and c:xtcrnnl <Iara will he used. 

Pnge I of5 



with the written authorization of that ·student. . . . 

Jere shall nor share student data fo1' the following: 

• Studeiits·undeflhe age of 18. 
• Studenfa .enrolled at-~ correct,ional facjlity,. 
• . Any ,student requestin:g ptivacy Ul'l.der .FERPA. 

Within. the parameters .and excf;ptfrms provided abov~). JCT(!. shall sh(:lt'e fue following: sfu.dent 
data withJCP.Si • • 

•. 'Eir~t~ Middle, Last}fame 9fStuderit 
11 College.Status (fir~Hime freshin.aiJ, transfer sti.Ident.ftom 2"yeat.oi' 4":year institutiol}, 

r~verse transfei- ;f'i1oin·u ,of L) • • 
• .Full-thne/ParHime (nu nib er 'of credit hours/semester)-
• Major 
D {t:PA 

JCPS sh,.allnot access o.r othei·whie useJCTC stu:dent.data ex~eptfot the -purposes.d'irectly 
conni;:cted ·wltlrthis A-greem~:n.t ~nd in aqcotdance with JCJ'C statutes and regulation. • 

To the·exten.t (;)jtlj.erparty ~eceives Personal Inforrrialiort as d~fined by .and in acqorr.ianGe with 
K.ehtUQky-' ~ PersonaUnformation:.S.equdty and _Breach Irivestigatior1Pm'6edures· artd .• Praetices 
• Act,· KRS 61. 931,. 61 .93.2 .and 61.933 ("Ace·1.), the_pa\tfes $haU see1,11·e and pmfoct the P.ei:son~l 
Tnfoimation ·by, withm:it limitation: -(i} compiying, with all :reqtiirements:applicable to. non~ 
.affiliate.d-thiril pai1ie.s .set:f;br~h. ju tp:e Act; .(ii)'utilizjhg se.curity. and bi'eadhJn,vestigation 
pl'.o,;;ed\lr.es that-are appropriate to the na.ti.ll'e onfa~ ·Personal Information .discloseq~ afleast l;lS· 

stdngent as JCTC's,and 're&Sori~b.ly design~d to protectthe Pei'sonai Inf01m•ation fi:om 
. unauthol'ized accessr·Use, modification, q.iscioslll'e, manipuh#ion.,. or dest(i.lctiaJ.J.; (iii) notifying 
the other p ai.i:y of a security breach relating. fo Personal Information in the possession-q:fthe ot~er 
_party or .its agel).ts .or subc:~mtr~c.tors with.fo.seyenfy.Htwtfl1ours of.discov.e11· of an actual or 
·suspected breach. i.liiless·the exception. set forth in KRS fi1, 932(2)(6 ).2 applies :and·~h~ party 
abides by the tequire;menfs:sefforth in that exception; and (iv) tb'Operafing with the other·paity in 
:compfying with the response, mitigation, co~rection,.investighti.on, and notification requii'ern:ents 
of the.Act;. (v) payit1g ,aU. costs of notificaJion, investigation a:nd ·mitigation in the event ofa 
s_ecutitybi·each qf_Per~mhal Infotmation suffered.by.the other.party; and (vi) at tbe:r.~levant 
party·' s • disc1·~tion and· ditectiorh h~ndlfog all ad1niti.istratlve .function_s :a,ssociated with 
notificati'on:,. rnvesttgation and·1nitigation. 

5. Legal Relationship:.Nothfog fothi~ Agre~ment or jn_the:rela:tionship-sha:11 iftiply or be 
interpret64 as-itnp~ying _ah eniplqyrrtent; partnership,joint've.nture, age1icy, franchise 9r o.ther 
form of agreement or relationship i?~tweehJCTC arid JCPR. No representatives for eithei"-pal'ty 
shall act as ari agent for the oth~r ·party or repre;::~nt ~uthodty fo act .as suc}1; 

6. Third P arti~s-: Nothip_g_fa this.Agreemei1t shall be construed .as .creating 'or giving :rise to 
·a1iy rlghtin ·any third patties .oi•. othyr persons:o:th~r than the picitie::s hereto. • 

7, Asstgnmen_t: This Agreement-shall i;J.ot. be assigned ·by e1th:ei' paity; 

8. L1abmty l}nd It:ide:inniftc.atfon: To the exte11tpermitted:by Kentucky'law~ 1CPS shall be 
responsible fon.ny lo~s cir damag~ due-to its m,g.ligenta.nd/oi· biteht.ional acts a11d 01nissi01is. To 
the ·extent permitted by. 'K.entLJ,cky law, JCTG_slialJ be resp.orisib!e:fcfr ari.y loss· or. dariiage .. due to 
its .neg1tgerir and/qr ii1te11tional- acts a11d omissions. 

Pflge'3 ·of5 

J 
r 



Louisville, KY 40202 

Electronic mail shall not constitute written notice, 

14. Dispute Resolution: The parties do not expect any unresolvable disputes to arise between 
them under this Agreement. However, to the extent such disputes may arise, the parties agree 
that they shall be referred to the Kentucky Claims Commission pmsuant to KRS Chapter 49 or 
filed in the Franklin Circuit Court in FranJclin County, K.entuckyi as may be appropriate. Prior to 
seeking relief with the Kentucky Claims Commission or Franklin Circuit Comi, the chief 
executive officers or the authorized designates of each party shall meet as soon as practicable to 
negotiate a resolution. 

15. Goveming Law: This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with the laws of the 
Commonwealth of Kentucky. 

App1·oval 

In testimony whereof: witness the duly authorized signatures of the parties hereto: 

Jefferson Comity Board of I~ducation 

vt~ 
Martin Pollio 
Superintendent 

Jefferson Community and Technical College 

~~~--- - - - -

VP of Administration and Chief Financial Officer 

Date 

8/14/2023 

Date 

Page 5 of 5 



JEFFERSON COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION 

AGENDA ITEM: 

RECOMMENDATION: 

RATIONALE: 

September 24, 2024 

Approval of the Memorandum of Agreement with Jefferson 
Community and Technical College. 

Superintendent Marty Polio recommends that the Board of 
Education approve the attached Memorandum of 
Agreement with Jefferson Community and Technical College 
and authorize the superintendent to sign the same. 

Jefferson County Public Schools, through Adult and 
Continuing Education, has enjoyed a long, successful 
collaboration with Jefferson Community and Technical 
College in helping to successfully transition GED students 
and other adult learners into postsecondary education. The 
attached Memorandum of Agreement formalizes the 
collaborative efforts by delineating the roles and 
responsibilities of both parties. 

The contract period for the attached Memorandum of 
Agreement is from July 1, 2024 to June 30, 2025. 

This partnership aligns with the District's Vision2020 (1.1.5 & 

1.1.7) by providing the necessary skills to transition to 
postsecondary education. Both partners are providing 
in-kind contributions. There is no cost to the district. 

Submitted by: Robert Moore 

Attachment: Original Agreement Agreement & Amendment 


